July 31, 2003

Mr. J. A. Stall

Senior Vice President, Nuclear and
Chief Nuclear Officer

Florida Power and Light Company

P.O. Box 14000

Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420

SUBJECT: SCHEDULE REVISION FOR ST. LUCIE, UNITS 1 AND 2, LICENSE RENEWAL
APPLICATION

Dear Mr. Stall:

The NRC staff has reviewed the schedule for the St. Lucie, Units 1 and 2, license renewal
application and concluded that certain milestones do not need to be included as part of the
formal review process. The following milestones were deleted from this updated schedule:

ACRS Full Committee meeting on SER with open items (4/03)
Optional final inspection complete (6/2/03)

ACRS Subcommittee meeting on SER (8/03)

SER issued as NUREG (8/22/03)

If you have questions regarding the revised milestones, please contact me at 301-415-4104.
Sincerely,
IRA/
Kurt O. Cozens, Project Manager
License Renewal Section B
License Renewal and Environmental Impacts Program
Division of Regulatory Improvement Programs
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
Docket Nos.: 50-335 and 50-389

Enclosure: As stated

cc w/enclosure: See next page
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Mr. J. A. Stall
Florida Power and Light Company

CC:

Senior Resident Inspector

St. Lucie Plant

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
P.O. Box 6090

Jensen Beach, Florida 34957

Craig Fugate, Director Division of
Emergency Preparedness
Department of Community Affairs
2740 Centerview Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100

M. S. Ross, Attorney

Florida Power & Light Company
P.O. Box 14000

Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420

Mr. Douglas Anderson
County Administrator

St. Lucie County

2300 Virginia Avenue

Fort Pierce, Florida 34982

Mr. William A. Passetti, Chief
Department of Health

Bureau of Radiation Control

2020 Capital Circle, SE, Bin #C21
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1741

Mr. William Jefferson, Jr.

Site Vice President

St. Lucie Nuclear Plant

6351 South Ocean Drive

Jensen Beach, Florida 34957-2000

Mr. R. E. Rose

Plant General Manager

St. Lucie Nuclear Plant

6351 South Ocean Drive
Jensen Beach, Florida 34957

Mr. Terry Patterson
Licensing Manager

St. Lucie Nuclear Plant
6351 South Ocean Drive

ST. LUCIE PLANT

Jensen Beach, Florida 34957

Vice President, Nuclear Operations Support
Florida Power & Light Company

P.O. Box 14000

Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420

Mr. Rajiv S. Kundalkar

Vice President - Nuclear Engineering
Florida Power & Light Company

P.O. Box 14000

Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420

Mr. J. Kammel

Radiological Emergency
Planning Administrator

Department of Public Safety

6000 SE. Tower Drive

Stuart, Florida 34997



St. Lucie, Units 1 & 2

License Renewal Application Review Schedule

Revision 3

MILESTONE

Receive license renewal application

Federal Register Notice (FRN) published for receipt & acceptability
FRN published for acceptance/rejection/opportunity hearing
Deadline for filing hearing requests and petitions for intervention
FRN published for intent/environmental scoping meeting
Environmental scoping meeting

Environmental scoping period ends

Environmental requests for additional information (RAIS) issued
Scoping and screening methodology audit complete
Environmental RAIs responses received

Safety RAIs issued

Safety RAIs received

Scoping inspection complete

Draft supplemental environmental impact statement (SEIS) issued
Public meeting to discuss draft SEIS

End of draft SEIS comment period

Aging management review inspection complete
Safety evaluation report (SER) with open items issued
ACRS Subcommittee meeting SER with open items
SER open item responses received

Final SEIS issued

SER issued

Regional Administrator’s Letter issued
ACRS Full Committee meeting on SER

ACRS Letter issued
Staff Recommendation to Director, NRR
Decision - Director, NRR (license issued, if approved)

SCHEDULE
DATE

11/30/01
12/28/01
01/29/02
02/28/02
03/01/02
04/03/02
05/06/02
05/20/02
06/04/02
07/19/02
07/29/02
10/11/02

10/25/02
11/01/02
12/03/02
01/15/03

02/07/03
02/07/03
03/03

04/24/03

06/30/03
07/08/03
07/21/03
09/03

09/03
09/26/03
10/03/03

ACTUAL
DATE

01/30/01
12/27/01
01/29/02
02/28/02
02/28/02
04/03/02
05/06/02
05/07/02
04/18/02
06/25/02
07/29/02
10/11/02

10/25/02
11/01/02
11/03/02
01/15/02

01/31/03
02/07/03
04/09/03
03/28/03

05/19/03
07/07/03

06/04/03
09/11/03

Revised 07/25/03

Enclosure



