Mr. J. A. Stall Senior Vice President, Nuclear and Chief Nuclear Officer Florida Power and Light Company P.O. Box 14000 Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420

SUBJECT: SCHEDULE REVISION FOR ST. LUCIE, UNITS 1 AND 2, LICENSE RENEWAL

**APPLICATION** 

Dear Mr. Stall:

The NRC staff has reviewed the schedule for the St. Lucie, Units 1 and 2, license renewal application and concluded that certain milestones do not need to be included as part of the formal review process. The following milestones were deleted from this updated schedule:

ACRS Full Committee meeting on SER with open items (4/03)

- Optional final inspection complete (6/2/03)
- ACRS Subcommittee meeting on SER (8/03)
- SER issued as NUREG (8/22/03)

If you have questions regarding the revised milestones, please contact me at 301-415-4104.

Sincerely,

## /RA/

Kurt O. Cozens, Project Manager License Renewal Section B License Renewal and Environmental Impacts Program Division of Regulatory Improvement Programs Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket Nos.: 50-335 and 50-389

Enclosure: As stated

cc w/enclosure: See next page

Mr. J. A. Stall
Senior Vice President, Nuclear and
Chief Nuclear Officer
Florida Power and Light Company
P.O. Box 14000
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420

SUBJECT: SCHEDULE REVISION FOR ST. LUCIE, UNITS 1 AND 2, LICENSE RENEWAL

**APPLICATION** 

Dear Mr. Stall:

The NRC staff has reviewed the schedule for the St. Lucie, Units 1 and 2, license renewal application and concluded that certain milestones do not need to be included as part of the formal review process. The following milestones were deleted from this updated schedule:

- ACRS Full Committee meeting on SER with open items (4/03)
- Optional final inspection complete (6/2/03)
- ACRS Subcommittee meeting on SER (8/03)
- SER issued as NUREG (8/22/03)

If you have questions regarding the revised milestones, please contact me at 301-415-4104.

Sincerely,

### /RA/

Kurt O. Cozens, Project Manager License Renewal Section B License Renewal and Environmental Impacts Program Division of Regulatory Improvement Programs Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket Nos. 50-335 and 50-389

Enclosure: As stated

cc w/enclosure: See next page

Accession no.: ML032120581

Document Name: G:\RLEP\Cozens\St Lucie Revised Schedule, Rev 3.wpd

OFFICE	PM:RLEP:DRIP	PM:RLEP:DRIP	LA:RLEP:DRIP	SC:RLEP:DRIP
NAME	KCozens	NDudley	YEdmonds	SLee
DATE	7/28/03	7/28/03	7/28/03	7/31/03

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

# DISTRIBUTION: Letter to Mr. J. A. Stall, Dated: July 31, 2003 Dated: July 31, 2003 **HARD COPY** RLEP RF

Project Manager

E-MAIL:

**PUBLIC** 

W. Borchardt

D. Matthews

F. Gillespie

C. Grimes

RidsNrrDe

E. Imbro

G. Bagchi

K. Manoly

W. Bateman

J. Calvo

R. Jenkins

P. Shemanski

H. Nieh

J. Fair

S. Black

B. Boger

D. Thatcher

R. Pettis

G. Galletti

C. Li

J. Moore

R. Weisman

M. Mayfield

A. Murphy

W. McDowell

S. Smith (srs3)

S. Duraiswamy

C. Munson

**RLEP Staff** 

-----

B. Moroney

T. Ross (RII)

C. Julian (RÍI)

Mr. J. A. Stall Florida Power and Light Company

#### CC:

Senior Resident Inspector St. Lucie Plant U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P.O. Box 6090 Jensen Beach, Florida 34957

Craig Fugate, Director Division of Emergency Preparedness Department of Community Affairs 2740 Centerview Drive Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100

M. S. Ross, Attorney Florida Power & Light Company P.O. Box 14000 Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420

Mr. Douglas Anderson County Administrator St. Lucie County 2300 Virginia Avenue Fort Pierce, Florida 34982

Mr. William A. Passetti, Chief Department of Health Bureau of Radiation Control 2020 Capital Circle, SE, Bin #C21 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1741

Mr. William Jefferson, Jr. Site Vice President St. Lucie Nuclear Plant 6351 South Ocean Drive Jensen Beach, Florida 34957-2000

Mr. R. E. Rose Plant General Manager St. Lucie Nuclear Plant 6351 South Ocean Drive Jensen Beach, Florida 34957

Mr. Terry Patterson Licensing Manager St. Lucie Nuclear Plant 6351 South Ocean Drive

### ST. LUCIE PLANT

Jensen Beach, Florida 34957

Vice President, Nuclear Operations Support Florida Power & Light Company P.O. Box 14000 Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420

Mr. Rajiv S. Kundalkar Vice President - Nuclear Engineering Florida Power & Light Company P.O. Box 14000 Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420

Mr. J. Kammel
Radiological Emergency
Planning Administrator
Department of Public Safety
6000 SE. Tower Drive
Stuart, Florida 34997

## St. Lucie, Units 1 & 2 License Renewal Application Review Schedule Revision 3

MILESTONE	SCHEDULE <u>DATE</u>	ACTUAL <u>DATE</u>
Receive license renewal application Federal Register Notice (FRN) published for receipt & acceptability FRN published for acceptance/rejection/opportunity hearing Deadline for filing hearing requests and petitions for intervention FRN published for intent/environmental scoping meeting Environmental scoping meeting Environmental scoping period ends Environmental requests for additional information (RAIs) issued Scoping and screening methodology audit complete Environmental RAIs responses received Safety RAIs issued Safety RAIs received	11/30/01 12/28/01 01/29/02 02/28/02 03/01/02 04/03/02 05/06/02 05/20/02 06/04/02 07/19/02 07/29/02 10/11/02	01/30/01 12/27/01 01/29/02 02/28/02 02/28/02 04/03/02 05/06/02 05/07/02 04/18/02 06/25/02 07/29/02 10/11/02
Scoping inspection complete Draft supplemental environmental impact statement (SEIS) issued Public meeting to discuss draft SEIS End of draft SEIS comment period	10/25/02 11/01/02 12/03/02 01/15/03	10/25/02 11/01/02 11/03/02 01/15/02
Aging management review inspection complete Safety evaluation report (SER) with open items issued ACRS Subcommittee meeting SER with open items SER open item responses received	02/07/03 02/07/03 03/03 04/24/03	01/31/03 02/07/03 04/09/03 03/28/03
Final SEIS issued SER issued Regional Administrator's Letter issued ACRS Full Committee meeting on SER	06/30/03 07/08/03 07/21/03 09/03	05/19/03 07/07/03 06/04/03 09/11/03
ACRS Letter issued Staff Recommendation to Director, NRR Decision - Director, NRR (license issued, if approved)	09/03 09/26/03 10/03/03	

Revised 07/25/03

Enclosure